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Two-wheeler (2W): Premium segment dispatches exceed entry level segment 
 Hero MotoCorp (Hero) has reported sales of ~446k units, up 5% YoY. Scooters 

outperformed motorcycles as it grew ~52% vis-à-vis 3% (for the latter). Overall 
domestic sales grew 3% YoY while exports were up 74% YoY. 

 TVS Motors (TVSM) has reported 17% YoY growth to ~272k units (down 16% 
MoM). Domestic sales grew 12% YoY to ~178k units while exports grew 28% at 94k 
units. On segmental level, 2W sales grew 20% to ~258k units and 3W sales shrunk 
13% YoY to ~13.8k units largely due to lack of public mobility. On a sub-segment 
basis, motorcycles and scooters grew 27%/4% YoY to 119k and 78k units 
respectively, while mopeds clocked 30% YoY growth to 61k units. 

 Royal Enfield has reported ~37% YoY growth to 69k units with new product launch 
(Meteor) likely to drive growth in H2FY21. Motorcycle sales in 350cc segment grew 
33% YoY to ~63.6k units while >350cc segment grew 106% to ~5.4k units. Exports 
reported 82% growth to 3.5k units. 

Passenger vehicles (PVs): UV space drives growth but more competition as well 
 Maruti Suzuki (Maruti) has reported 20% YoY growth at ~160k units albeit on a 

lower base. However, the mini-vehicle segment clocked a marginal growth of 4% 
YoY at ~25k units while compact segment jumped 18% to ~77.6k units. UV segment 
despatches grew 8% YoY at ~25.7k units, while despatches to Toyota grew 180% to 
3.8k units (likely due to Brezza variant – Urban Cruiser launch). The growth was led 
by commercial facing segments (Vans+LCV’s contribution to domestic sales (ex-
Toyota) has risen ~410bps YoY to 11.6%) which rose ~84%. Exports were up 31%. 

 Mahindra & Mahindra’s (M&M) volumes reported 3% YoY growth to ~16k units with 
UV segment growing 5% YoY to ~16k units. UV segment growth is below market, 
possibly due to better competitive performance in urban markets from OEMs like 
Hyundai and Kia. M&M’s new Thar is currently at 24 months waiting period. 

 Tata Motors posted the highest volume growth amongst all PV OEMs with 88% YoY 
growth at 23.5k units, maintaining its position as the 3rd largest player as its key 
models like Altroz and Nexon continue to drive growth.  

 Hyundai posted 25% YoY growth in domestic volumes at 47.4k units while exports 
grew 59% YoY to 19.4k units. The company is witnessing strong sales from the 
recently launched i20, second-generation Creta, and Venue iMT models. 

 Kia Motors has reported 154% YoY growth to ~11.8k units. The recently launched 
compact SUV Sonet continues to drive sales momentum.  

 MG Motors’ Hector, launched in Jul’19, and the recently launched Gloster are 
growing steadily to reach sales of 4,010 units (up 33% YoY).  

 Toyota’s volumes were up 14% YoY to ~7.5k units. Launch of its Urban Cruiser 
Compact SUV (rebadged version of Maruti Brezza SUV) in Sep’20 aided sales.  

Our view: Post the softening of wholesales in Nov’20 dispatches due to inventory 
buildup from lower than expected festive sales, OEMs planned a year end push of 
dispatches prior to sticker price increases in Jan’21. The onset of new CY21 is likely to 
be good test of consumer sentiment amidst a potential mid-single digit price increases 
across segments in wake of higher input costs. Urban demand could be key to growth. 
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CVs: M&HCVs witness slow improvement even as LCVs continue to 
grow well; rural demand continues to supports tractor sales 
 Ashok Leyland’s domestic CV volumes were 14% higher YoY to ~11.8k units as 

M&HCV witnessed 3% decline YoY to ~6k units. Domestic LCVs witnessed strong 
31% YoY growth to ~5.3k units. New platform launches on the LCV side is 
potentially aiding market share expansion for Ashok Leyland. However, exports 
declined ~17% YoY to 932 units. 

 Eicher Motors’ CV segment volumes declined 3% YoY to 4.9k units. 

 Escorts’ tractor volumes rose sharply at 88% YoY growth to ~7.7k units. Domestic 
volumes improved by a similar 90% YoY at ~7.2k units while exports stood at 503 
units. Volumes were supported by easing supply chain worries as well strong 
expectation of a healthy winter crop with increased cash flows for farmers on 
account of better crop price realisation. 

 Mahindra & Mahindra’s (M&M) CV segment volumes declined 13% YoY at 
~13.9k units as LCVs <3.5T declined 12% while LCVs >3.5T and M&HCVs 
declined 36%. Volumes in 3W segment dropped by a sharp 47% to 2,865 units.  

Tractor dispatches clocked 25% YoY growth to ~18k units as domestic sales were 
up 23% to ~17k units. Higher rabi acreage, investments in rural development 
schemes and demand offtake post mid-Jan’21 would be key monitorables in the 
upcoming rabi season.   

 Tata Motors’ domestic CV segment volumes declined 4% YoY to ~33k units. 
M&HCV sales grew ~19% YoY to ~13k units. LCV volumes were down ~16% YoY 
to ~16.8k units. Overall export volumes grew sharply, up 14% YoY at ~3k units.  
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Table 1: Volume summary for Dec’20 
 Dec-19 Nov-20 Dec-20 YoY  MoM YTDFY21 YTDFY20 YoY  
HERO MOTOCORP         
Total 4,24,845 5,91,091 4,47,335 5 (24) 42,23,225 50,75,208 (17) 
TVS MOTORS         
 Motorcycles  93,697 1,33,531 1,19,051 27 (11) 9,02,656 10,84,025 (17) 
 Scooters  74,716 1,06,196 77,705 4 (27) 6,62,329 9,01,012 (26) 
 Mopeds  47,206 71,792 61,483 30 (14) 4,68,504 5,14,292 (9) 
 2-Wheelers  2,15,619 3,11,519 2,58,239 20 (17) 20,41,623 24,99,329 (18) 
 Domestic  1,57,244 2,47,789 1,76,512 12 (29) 15,61,312 19,83,962 (21) 
 Exports  58,375 63,730 81,327 39 28 4,79,921 5,15,317 (7) 
 3-Wheelers  15,952 11,190 13,815 (13) 23 82,601 1,31,633 (37) 
 Domestic  815 846 873 7 3 5,310 9,666 (45) 
 Exports  15,137 10,344 12,942 (15) 25 77,291 1,21,643 (36) 
Total TVS Motors 2,31,571 3,22,709 2,72,084 17 (16) 21,24,264 26,30,962 (19) 
 Domestic  1,58,059 2,48,635 1,77,815 12 (28) 15,67,052 19,93,628 (21) 
 Exports  73,512 74,074 94,269 28 27 5,57,212 6,36,960 (13) 
EICHER MOTORS         
 LCV/MCV Trucks  3,048 2,447 3,370 11 38 15,577 22,675 (31) 
 LCV/MCV Bus  1,091 225 267 (76) 19 1,614 7,426 (78) 
 HCVs  771 889 1,050 36 18 4,533 7,637 (41) 
 Total Eicher  4,910 3,561 4,687 (5) 32 21,724 37,738 (42) 
 Volvo Trucks  132 149 205 55 38 603 781 (23) 
 Total HCVs (VECV)  903 1,038 1,255 39 21 5,136 8,418 (39) 
 Total CVs (VECV)  5,042 3,710 4,892 (3) 32 23,098 38,519 (40) 
 Royal Enfield (RE)  50,416 63,782 68,995 37 8 4,07,456 5,32,969 (24) 

 of which, RE exports  1,927 4,698 3,503 82 (25) 23,586 31,428 (25) 
Total RE + VECV 55,458 67,492 73,887 33 9 4,30,554 5,71,488 (25) 
MARUTI SUZUKI         
 Mini  23,883 22,339 24,927 4 12 1,52,394 1,78,404 (15) 
 Compact  65,673 76,630 77,641 18 1 4,79,994 5,92,923 (19) 
 Super Compact     - - - - - 
 Mid-Size  1,786 1,870 1,270 (29) (32) 9,367 20,016 (53) 
 Passenger Cars  91,342 1,00,839 1,03,838 14 3 6,41,755 7,91,343 (19) 
 Utility Vehicles  23,808 23,753 25,701 8 8 1,52,156 1,84,360 (17) 
 Vans  7,634 11,183 11,215 47 0 69,963 88,887 (21) 
 Utility Vehicles + Vans  31,442 34,936 36,916 17 6 2,22,119 2,73,247 (19) 
 Domestic PV Sales  1,22,784 1,35,775 1,40,754 15 4 8,63,874 10,64,590 (19) 
 Light Commercial Vehicles  1,591 3,181 5,726 260 80 19,917 18,188 10 
 Sales to OEM  1,360 5,263 3,808 180 (28) 21,224 17,950 18 
 Total Domestic Sales   1,25,735 1,44,219 1,50,288 20 4 9,05,015 11,00,728 (18) 
 Exports  7,561 9,004 9,938 31 10 60,611 77,574 (22) 
Total Maruti Suzuki 1,33,296 1,53,223 1,60,226 20 5 9,65,626 11,78,302 (18) 
HYUNDAI MOTOR INDIA         
 Domestic  44,600 56,606 48,800 9 (14) 2,67,931 3,39,044 (21) 
 Exports  15,900 12,230 10,400 (35) (15) 54,818 1,32,800 (59) 
Total Hyundai Motor India 60,500 68,836 59,200 (2) (14) 3,22,749 4,65,939 (31) 
MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA         
 Utility Vehicles  15,225 17,971 16,050 5 (11) 1,03,009 1,46,164 (30) 
 Cars & Vans  466 241 132 (72) (45) 1,482 6,695 (78) 
 Passenger Vehicles  15,691 18,212 16,182 3 (11) 1,04,491 1,52,859 (32) 
 LCV < 3.5 T  15,179 18,554 13,389 (12) (28) 1,14,107 1,48,799 (23) 
 LCV > 3.5T  361 145 157 (56) 9 968 5,118 (81) 
 M&HCV  478 330 384 (20) 16 1,378 4,186 (67) 
 Commercial Vehicles  16,018 19,029 13,930 (13) (27) 1,16,453 1,58,103 (26) 
 Three-Wheelers  5,372 3,854 2,865 (47) (26) 10,866 49,786 (78) 
 Total Domestic Sales   37,081 41,095 32,977 (11) (20) 2,31,810 3,60,748 (36) 
 Exports  2,149 1,636 2,210 3 35 12,142 22,872 (47) 
 Total Auto Sales  39,230 42,731 35,187 (10) (18) 2,43,952 3,83,620 (36) 
 Tractors Domestic  17,213 31,619 21,173 23 (33) 2,53,284 2,34,277 8 
 Tractors - Exports  777 1,107 1,244 60 12 7,320 8,348 (12) 
 Total Tractor Sales  17,990 32,726 22,417 25 (32) 2,60,604 2,42,625 7 
Total Auto + Tractors 57,220 75,457 57,604 1 (24) 5,04,556 6,26,245 (19) 
ESCORTS AGRI MACHINERY         
 Domestic  3,806 9,662 7,230 90 (25) 70,918 63,130 12 
 Exports  308 503 503 63 - 3,235 2,780 16 
Total 4,114 10,165 7,733 88 (24) 74,153 65,910 13 
ASHOK LEYLAND         
 M&HCV  7,025 5,114 6,884 (2) 35 25,181 60,945 (59) 
 LCV (Dost)  4,143 5,545 5,878 42 6 34,334 37,875 (9) 
Total 11,168 10,659 12,762 14 20 59,515 98,820 (40) 
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 Dec-19 Nov-20 Dec-20 YoY  MoM YTDFY21 YTDFY20 YoY  
TATA MOTORS         
 M&HCV  10,945 5,699 12,996 19 128 38,438 88,863 (57) 
 LCV  20,151 20,519 16,889 (16) (18) 1,04,369 1,57,826 (34) 
 Utility  6,188 14,280 10,787 74 (24) 53,899 47,232 14 
 Cars  6,597 7,361 12,758 93 73 79,737 51,965 53 
 Total Domestic Sales   43,881 47,859 53,430 22 12 2,76,443 3,45,886 (20) 
 Exports  2,613 1,764 2,984 14 69 11,967 23,990 (50) 
Total Tata Motors 46,494 49,623 56,414 21 14 2,88,410 3,69,876 (22) 
TOYOTA KIRLOSKAR         
 Domestic  6,544 8,508 7,487 14 (12) 52,932 92,203 (43) 
Total 7,801 8,508 7,487 (4) (12) 52,932 1,00,561 (47) 
KIA MOTORS         
Total 10,986 24,166 11,818 8 (51) 1,24,391 57,722 116 
MG MOTORS         
Total 3,021 4,163 4,010 33 (4) 22,138 15,930 39 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  
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Price charts 
Maruti Suzuki Tata Motors Ashok Leyland 
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